(balance sheet) as of 31 December 2022, statement of financial position (balance sheet) prepared as of 31 December
2021 and statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income, statement of cash flow and change in equity
for the accounting period of 1 January - 31 December 2022, has been prepared comparatively with the accounting
period of 1 January-31 December 2021. If necessary, comparative information is restated in order to comply with the
presentation of the current period financial statements.

In the 31 December 2021 financial statements of Marbaş Menkul Değerler A.Ş., a subsidiary of the Group, the amount
of TL 557,510 in other operating expenses included in the profit or loss and other comprehensive income statement
has been reclassified to general administrative expenses, in addition, the balance of "Liabilities from futures and op-
tions contracts" amounting to TL 166,811,621, which was classified in trade receivables from non-related parties, was
reclassified to Trade payables to non-related parties. The accounts which is affected from relevant classification is as
follows:

Account
31 December 2021

Previously reported
Classification

effect
31 December 2021

Restated

Trade receivables from non-related parties 1,926,327,581 166,811,621 2,093,139,202
Trade payables to non-related parties 1,728,610,447 166,811,621 1,895,422,068

General administrative expenses (254,155,929) (557,510) (254,713,439)
Other operating expenses (-) (194,395,609) 557,510 (193,838,099)
 

Gedik Yatırım Menkul Değerler A.Ş. and its Subsidiaries
Notes To The Audited Consolidated Financial Statements
For The Year Ended 31 December 2022
(Amounts expressed in Turkish Lira (“TL”) unless otherwise stated)

Gedik Yatırım Menkul Değerler A.Ş. and its Subsidiaries
Notes To The Audited Consolidated Financial Statements
For The Year Ended 31 December 2022
(Amounts expressed in Turkish Lira (“TL”) unless otherwise stated)

133132 Gedik Yatırım Annual Report 2022Financial Investments

NOTE 2	 BASIS OF PRESENTATION OF CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Cont’d)

2.1 Basis of Presentation (cont’d)

[…]

195194 Gedik Yatırım Annual Report 2022Financial Investments

NOTE 26 NATURE AND LEVEL OF RISKS DERIVED FROM FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (Cont’d)

Financial risk management (cont’d)

Market risk management (cont’d)

Currency risk management (cont’d)

i) Foreign currency sensitivity

Foreign currency risk generally arises from the US Dollars, Euro and Pound. The table below shows the Group's sensi-
tivity to 10% changes in US Dollars, Euro and Pound exchange rates, excluding tax effects, assuming all other variables
remain constant.

Sensitivity analyzes regarding the exchange rate risk that the Group is exposed to at the reporting date are determined
according to the change at the beginning of the financial year and are kept constant throughout the reporting period.
The negative amount represents the decrease effect on profit before tax of 10% increase in value of US Dollars, Euro
and Pound against TL.

Foreign currency sensitivity analysis table

31 December 2022 Profit / loss 31 December 2021 Profit / loss
Appreciation of

foreign currency
Depreciation of

foreign currency
Appreciation of

foreign currency
Depreciation of

foreign currency
Change by 10 % in Turkish Lira against the USD

1- US Dollars net asset / liability 19,676,171 (19,676,171) 14,457,874 (14,457,874)
2- US Dollars hedging part (-) - - - -
3- US Dollars net effect (1+2) 19,676,171 (19,676,171) 14,457,874 (14,457,874)

Change by 10 % in Turkish Lira against the EUR
4- Euro net asset / liability 746,235 (746,235) 13,547 (13,547)
5- Euro hedging part (-) - - - -
6- Euro net effect (1+2) 746,235 (746,235) 13,547 (13,547)

Change by 10 % in Turkish Lira against the GBP
7- Pound net asset / liability 115,721 (115,721) 396,111 (396,111)
8- Pound hedging part (-) - - - -
9- Pound net effect (1+2) 115,721 (115,721) 396,111 (396,111)

10- Total 20,538,127 (20,538,127) 14,867,532 (14,867,532)

NOTE 26 NATURE AND LEVEL OF RISKS DERIVED FROM FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (Cont’d)

Financial risk management (cont’d)

Market risk management (cont’d)

Interest risk management

The Group's borrowing at fixed and variable interest rates exposes the Group to interest rate risk. The said risk is ma-
naged by the Group by making an appropriate distribution between fixed and variable rate debts through interest rate
swap agreements. Hedging strategies are evaluated regularly to ensure that they are consistent with the interest rate
expectation and defined risk. Thus, it is aimed to review the balance sheet position and to keep interest expenditures